
 
 

UNITED STATES 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

REGION I 
2100 RENAISSANCE BLVD., SUITE 100 

KING OF PRUSSIA, PA  19406-2713 
 

                                                           October 8, 2014 
 

Mr. David Lochbaum 
Director, Nuclear Safety Project 
Union of Concerned Scientists 
PO Box 15316 
Chattanooga, TN  37415 
 
Dear Mr. Lochbaum:  
 
In your letter dated August 15, 2014, you identified a series of questions related to radiation 
monitors at the Millstone nuclear power plant.   
 
In response to your first question, the licensee for the Millstone nuclear power plant does report 
radiation monitors out of service more frequently than at other nuclear power plants in the 
United States via a 10 CFR 50.72 report.  Unlike most other plants, Millstone does not have 
redundant devices for some of their radiation monitors, particularly the ones referenced in your 
letter.  Therefore, anytime one of these radiation monitors is out of service for more than 15 
minutes for any reason and if compensatory measures cannot be completed within 15 minutes, 
then the licensee for Millstone is required to report this to the NRC in accordance with 10 CFR 
50.72(b)(3)(xiii).  Millstone does take compensatory measures for grab sampling and analysis in 
the event that radiation monitors are out of service, however it takes more than 15 minutes to 
complete the compensatory measures, and therefore, a 50.72 report is still required.  This 
reporting requirement affects equipment that is taken out of service for planned surveillance and 
maintenance activities as well as for non-routine activities.  Routine surveillance and 
maintenance activities are responsible for the majority of the related 50.72 reports at Millstone.   
 
10 CFR 50.72(b)(3)(xiii) requires a report be submitted to the NRC for a major loss of 
emergency assessment capability, offsite response capability, or communications capability.   In 
early 2013, the NRC issued revised reporting guidance related to 10 CFR 50.72 in NUREG-
1022, Revision 3, “Event Reporting Guidelines:  10 CFR 50.72 and 50.73” 
(http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/nuregs/staff/sr1022/r3/).   As part of this revision, 
the NRC rewrote Section 3.2.13, “Loss of Emergency Preparedness Capabilities,” which 
provides guidance for reporting under 10 CFR 50.72(b)(3)(xiii), in an attempt to provide clearer 
guidance.  The changes focused on the reporting of major losses in capability as opposed to 
individual systems.  As a result, if a licensee’s ability to monitor the plant radiation levels 
(typically via a radiation monitor) is not available, the licensee reports this as a loss of 
emergency assessment capability via a 50.72 report.  At Millstone, this resulted in an extremely 
low reportability threshold due to the lack of redundant devices for some radiation monitors, and 
therefore, more frequent 50.72 reports.     
 
New guidance associated with this reporting criterion was just issued in Supplement 1 to 
NUREG-1022, Revision 3, in September 2014. This guidance endorses NEI 13-01, “Reportable 
Action Levels for Loss of Emergency Preparedness Capabilities” and provides a detailed 
approach to reporting under 10 CFR 50.72(b)(3)(xiii) and reduces the need for engineering 
judgment for determining reportability.  This new guidance provides allowances for planned  
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evolutions.  Reports in accordance with 10 CFR 50.72 will not be required for planned 
maintenance evolutions that are equal to or less than 24 hours duration (regardless of 
compensatory measure status).  This is expected to result in fewer related 50.72 reports being 
submitted by Millstone going forward.  The background and basis for this change in guidance is 
detailed in Supplement 1 to NUREG-1022, Revision 3 (http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-
collections/nuregs/staff/sr1022/r3/s1/final/). 
 
In addition to the change in reporting criteria guidance, Millstone is voluntarily evaluating several 
options to improve redundancy and/or compensatory measures to better address both planned 
and unplanned outages of some primary radiation monitoring devices. 
 
Q-2:  Your second question noted that the Millstone Unit 2 normal stack radiation monitor (RM-
8169) had been reported out of service at least twice during the past year, and questioned 
whether workers at Millstone implemented the appropriate compensatory measures within the 
applicable times as mandated by the licensee’s Radiological Effluent Monitoring and Off-site 
Dose Calculation Manual (REMODCM). 
 
This level of detailed information is not required to be submitted to the NRC.  However, this area 
is inspected biennially, on a sampling basis, as part of our baseline inspection process via NRC 
Inspection Procedure (IP) 71124.06, “Radioactive Gaseous and Liquid Effluent Treatment.”      
IP 71124.06 can be found at:  http://pbadupws.nrc.gov/docs/ML1232/ML12321A387.pdf 
 
Section 01.02 of IP 71124.06 identifies the following inspection objective:  “To ensure that 
abnormal radioactive gaseous or liquid discharges and conditions, when effluent radiation 
monitors are out-of-service, are controlled in accordance with applicable regulatory 
requirements and licensee procedures.”  This inspection objective is directly associated with the 
question you raised. 
 
Section 02.01 of IP 71124.06 identifies several inspection activities that would lead to the 
inspector reviewing the REMODCM, the annual effluent release report and related event reports 
and condition reports.  The objective of these inspection activities would be, in part, to 
determine (on a sampling basis) if appropriate compensatory measures were taken when 
radiation monitors are out of service. 
 
The next biennial inspection using IP 71124.06 is scheduled to be performed in November and 
December 2014, as documented in Enclosure 1 to the Mid-Cycle Assessment Letter for 
Millstone Units 2 and 3 
(http://www.nrc.gov/NRR/OVERSIGHT/ASSESS/LETTERS/mill_2014q2.pdf). 
 
Q-3:  Your third question pointed to an NRC inspection report, 05000336/2013003 and 
05000423/2013003, and the documented Severity Level IV violation contained in that inspection 
report.  The following statement is part of the violation write-up:  “There are no compensatory 
measures to mitigate the degradation or loss of emergency response function if the monitor is 
inoperable.”  You asked if the NRC comfortable with the recurring out of service periods for this 
unique safety component given the previous statement?  If so, why?  If not, what measures will 
the NRC employ to compel greater reliability of this function? 
 
The sentence from the inspection report in question, relates to a specific timeframe.  It is not 
explicitly stated, but at that time, Millstone submitted similar 50.72 reports whenever the 
radiation monitor was going to be out service for more than 15 minutes (even for planned  
evolutions), because there were no compensatory measures that could be completed within 15 
minutes.  In addition, the event was due to equipment failure (i.e., failure of an associated 
bypass pump that affected the radiation monitor), not a planned evolution.   
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As previously stated, in response to question 1, new guidance associated with this reporting 
criterion was just issued in Supplement 1 to NUREG-1022, Revision 3, in September 2014.  
This new guidance provides allowances for planned evolutions.  Reports in accordance with 10 
CFR 50.72(b)(3)(xiii) will not be required for planned maintenance evolutions that are equal to or 
less than 24 hours duration (regardless of compensatory measure status).  The NRC 
recognizes that declaring an emergency based on certain Emergency Action Levels (e.g., 
manual sampling and analysis) would take longer than reading an indication (e.g., radiation 
monitor) in the control room.  However, if the initiating condition (e.g., radiation level) can still be 
evaluated, the NRC does not consider this a significant impairment of emergency assessment 
capability, even if an emergency declaration was delayed.  As a result, NRC action or 
awareness is not likely warranted in such scenarios and, therefore, a report would not be 
needed.   
 
Regarding the provisions for planned maintenance, NRC action or awareness is not likely 
warranted for the proposed scenarios in which a licensee maintains plant awareness during a 
controlled evolution.  As a result, a report would not be needed.  If a pre-existing condition is 
identified during a planned evolution, a licensee would need to evaluate whether an unplanned 
major loss existed (and therefore, a 50.72 report is warranted). 
 
The basis for NRC approval of this change is described, in significantly more detail, in 
Supplement 1 to NUREG-1022, pages 3 – 4 (http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-
collections/nuregs/staff/sr1022/). 
 
In addition to the change in reporting criteria guidance, Millstone is voluntarily evaluating several 
options to improve redundancy and/or compensatory measures to better address both planned 
and unplanned outages of some of their primary radiation monitoring devices. 
 
In summary response to your question, the NRC does not have a concern with the recurring out 
of service periods, due mainly to planned maintenance evolutions, for this radiation monitor.  
This is, in part, because there are compensatory measures that the licensee can and does take 
(only, they aren’t completed within 15 minutes).  In addition, the basis for the latest change in 
guidance, as described in Supplement 1 to NUREG-1022, further supports our position in this 
matter. 
 
Q-4 & 5:  Your fourth and fifth questions were related to the Millstone Unit 2 high range stack 
radiation monitor (RM-8168) which has been reported out of service more than four times in the 
past year.  You asked how long the RM-8168 out of service periods lasted and whether an 
appropriate alternate monitoring method was placed in service (in accordance with Technical 
Specifications Table 3.3-6 and the associated Action 17) for any out of service periods longer 
than 72 hours. 
 
Same response as Question 2, above.  
 
Q-6:  Your sixth question was related to the Millstone Unit 3 normal stack radiation monitor 
(3HVR*RE10B) and secondary containment ventilation radiation monitor (3HVR*19B) which 
were out of service at least once during the past year.  You questioned whether workers at 
Millstone implemented the appropriate compensatory measures within the applicable times as 
mandated by the licensee’s Radiological Effluent Monitoring and Off-site Dose Calculation 
Manual (REMODCM). 
 
Same response as Question 2, above. 
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Q-7:  Your last question was whether batch releases from Millstone Unit 2 or Millstone 3 were 
ever conducted with an effluent radiation monitor out of service. 
 
The Radiological Effluent Monitoring and Off- Site Dose Calculation Manual (REMODCM),  
MP-22-REC-BAPO1, Rev. 027-00, effective 3/31/12, is contained in Attachment 2 to the 2013 
Radioactive Effluent Release Report, Volume 2, and can be found at the following link:   
https://adamsxt.nrc.gov/WorkplaceXT/IBMgetContent?objectStoreName=Main.__.Library&id=cu
rrent&vsId=%7b0DF9582B-E99E-4331-92D7-C43B4D721237%7d&objectType=document 
 
Table IV.C.-3, "Radioactive Gaseous Effluent Instrumentation" and Table V.C.-3, "Radioactive 
Gaseous Effluent Monitoring Instrumentation" and their associated Action Statements in the 
REMODCM address this question generically for Units 2 and 3, respectively.  The action 
statements indicate that effluent releases (including batch releases) are permitted when a 
radiation monitor is out of service, provided that best efforts are made to repair the monitor and 
that additional sampling, flow rate estimation and/or analysis are performed, in accordance with 
that required by the applicable Action Statement.   
 
When batch releases are planned, the licensee calculates the expected radiation doses based 
upon the planned release.  The radiation monitors that are the subject of your letter are not the 
main source of this information, rather they provide confirmation that any release at the plant is 
as expected.    
 
In addition to the radiation monitors discussed in your letter, there are a number of other 
radiation monitors on site.  There are seven environmental airborne samples located near the 
plant that run continuously.  In addition, there are radiation monitors further upstream of the 
radiation monitors in question that would give indications of higher than expected radiation 
levels. 
 
Section 02.03.b of Inspection Procedure (IP) 71124.06, originally referenced above in response 
to Question 2, requires the NRC inspector implement the following activity:  “As available, select 
one to three effluent discharges made with inoperable (declared out-of-service) effluent 
radiation monitors.  Verify that controls are in-place to ensure compensatory sampling is 
performed consistent with the RETS/SREC/ODCM and that those controls are adequate to 
prevent the release of unmonitored liquid and gaseous effluents.”  Therefore, the NRC also 
independently verifies the licensee’s actions to monitor planned releases in the event radiation 
monitors are out of service. 
 
If you have any additional questions, please contact me at 610-337-5150 or 
Raymond.McKinley@nrc.gov. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
            /RA/ 
 

Raymond R. McKinley, Chief 
Projects Branch 5 
Division of Reactor Projects 

 



D. Lochbaum 4 
 
Q-7:  Your last question was whether batch releases from Millstone Unit 2 or Millstone 3 were 
ever conducted with an effluent radiation monitor out of service. 
 

The Radiological Effluent Monitoring and Off- Site Dose Calculation Manual (REMODCM),  
MP-22-REC-BAPO1, Rev. 027-00, effective 3/31/12, is contained in Attachment 2 to the 2013 
Radioactive Effluent Release Report, Volume 2, and can be found at the following link:   
https://adamsxt.nrc.gov/WorkplaceXT/IBMgetContent?objectStoreName=Main.__.Library&id=cu
rrent&vsId=%7b0DF9582B-E99E-4331-92D7-C43B4D721237%7d&objectType=document 
 

Table IV.C.-3, "Radioactive Gaseous Effluent Instrumentation" and Table V.C.-3, "Radioactive 
Gaseous Effluent Monitoring Instrumentation" and their associated Action Statements in the 
REMODCM address this question generically for Units 2 and 3, respectively.  The action 
statements indicate that effluent releases (including batch releases) are permitted when a 
radiation monitor is out of service, provided that best efforts are made to repair the monitor and 
that additional sampling, flow rate estimation and/or analysis are performed, in accordance with 
that required by the applicable Action Statement.   
 

When batch releases are planned, the licensee calculates the expected radiation doses based 
upon the planned release.  The radiation monitors that are the subject of your letter are not the 
main source of this information, rather they provide confirmation that any release at the plant is 
as expected.    
 

In addition to the radiation monitors discussed in your letter, there are a number of other 
radiation monitors on site.  There are seven environmental airborne samples located near the 
plant that run continuously.  In addition, there are radiation monitors further upstream of the 
radiation monitors in question that would give indications of higher than expected radiation 
levels. 
 

Section 02.03.b of Inspection Procedure (IP) 71124.06, originally referenced above in response 
to Question 2, requires the NRC inspector implement the following activity:  “As available, select 
one to three effluent discharges made with inoperable (declared out-of-service) effluent 
radiation monitors.  Verify that controls are in-place to ensure compensatory sampling is 
performed consistent with the RETS/SREC/ODCM and that those controls are adequate to 
prevent the release of unmonitored liquid and gaseous effluents.”  Therefore, the NRC also 
independently verifies the licensee’s actions to monitor planned releases in the event radiation 
monitors are out of service. 
 

If you have any additional questions, please contact me at 610-337-5150 or 
Raymond.McKinley@nrc.gov. 
 

Sincerely, 
          /RA/ 

Raymond R. McKinley, Chief 
Projects Branch 5 
Division of Reactor Projects 

Distribution:  See next page  

DOCUMENT NAME:   G:\DRP\BRANCH5\LETTERS\MILLSTONE LOCHBAUM RESPONSE LETTER.DOCX 
ADAMS Accession No.:   ML14281A608               

   SUNSI Review 
 

 Non-Sensitive 

 Sensitive 

 Publicly Available 

 Non-Publicly Available 

OFFICE RI/DRP RI/DRP    

NAME CKhan/ CBK RMcKinley/ RRM    

DATE 10/08/14 10/08/14    

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY 



D. Lochbaum 5 
 

Letter to David Lochbaum from Raymond R. McKinley, dated October 8, 2014 
 
 
 
Distribution: 
 
D. Lew, Acting RA 
V. Ordaz, Acting DRA 
H. Nieh, DRP 
M. Scott, DRP 
N. McNamara, SLO 
D. Tifft, SLO  
D. Screnci, PAO 
N. Sheehan, PAO 
J. Ambrosini, DRP 
B. Haagensen, DRP 
L. McKown, DRP 
R. McKinley, DRP 
C. Khan, DRP 
 
 
 


